

No. 14-858

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LVNV FUNDING, LLC; RESURGENT CAPITAL SERVICES,
L.P.; AND PRA RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY CRAWFORD,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DEREK EDWARDS
LARRY B. CHILDS
WALLER, LANSDEN,
DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
Nashville, TN 37219
(615) 850-8192

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
ALEX GESCH
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT OVER WHETHER FILING A PROOF OF CLAIM IN BANK- RUPTCY CAN VIOLATE THE FDCPA	1
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE HOPE- LESSLY DIVIDED OVER THE PROPER STANDARD FOR EVALUATING COM- MUNICATIONS TO ATTORNEYS UNDER THE FDCPA.....	6
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS A RECUR- RING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX: Brief of Appellees, <i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-12389)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Bass & Assocs.</i> , 249 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4, 5
<i>Dikeman v. Nat’l Educators, Inc.</i> , 81 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	6
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	10
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 624 (1974).....	5
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	8
<i>Kropelnicki v. Siegel</i> , 290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents,</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	3, 7
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,</i> 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	7
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1692a	10
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	6
 TREATISES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11
